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TARIFF OF FEES REGULATIONS, amendment
The Management and Services Board, under subsection 217(1) of the Nunavut Elections Act, subsection 185(2) of the

Plebiscites Act and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the Tariff of Fees Regulations, Nu.Reg.
R-026-2003.

1. These regulations amend the Tariff of Fees Regulations, Nu.Reg. R-026-2003.
2. (1) Subsection 2(1) is amended
(a) in the part preceding paragraph (a) by adding "*for a constituency with only one

community," after ""appointed under the Nunavut Elections Act"';
(b) in paragraph (b) by

(i) replacing "'$12,000" with "*$13,000"", and

(i) replacing ""$6,000" with "'$6,500"";
(c) in paragraph (c) by replacing "'$175" with "'$187'"; and
(d) in paragraph (d) by replacing ""$350"" with "'$375".

(2) The following is added after subsection 2(1):

(2) A returning officer appointed under the Nunavut Elections Act for a constituency with two or more
communities is entitled to be paid as follows:
@) a monthly retainer of $100 per month during the term of his or her office;
(b) a flat rate of $14,500 for all work performed during the period commencing three weeks
before the beginning of an election period and ending one week after the election period, or a
flat rate of $7,250 for this period if the candidate is elected by acclamation;

(c) a payment of $187 for any period of work of four hours or less performed at the request of
the Chief Electoral Officer during a day outside the period referred to in paragraph (b); and
(d) a payment of $375 for any period of work of more than four hours performed at the request of

the Chief Electoral Officer during a day outside the period referred to in paragraph (b).
3. Section 3 is repealed and replaced by:

3. (1) An assistant returning officer appointed under the Nunavut Elections Act for a constituency with only one
community is entitled to be paid as follows:
@ a flat rate of $6,500 for all work performed during the election period or a flat rate of $3,250
for this period if the candidate is elected by acclamation; and
(b) a payment of $275 per day for any period of work performed at the request of the Chief
Electoral Officer during a day outside the period referred to in paragraph (a).

(2) An assistant returning officer appointed under the Nunavut Elections Act for a constituency with two or
more communities is entitled to be paid as follows:
@ a flat rate of $7,250 for all work performed during the election period or a flat rate of $3,625
for this period if the candidate is elected by acclamation; and
(b) a payment of $275 per day for any period of work performed at the request of the Chief
Electoral Officer during a day outside the period referred to in paragraph (a).

(3) An assistant returning officer appointed or designated under the Plebiscites Act is entitled to be paid at 50%
of the rate of pay for a returning officer as set out in subsection 2.1(1) in the case of a plebiscite.
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4, Section 4 is repealed and replaced by:
4, A deputy returning officer is entitled to be paid as follows:
@ a payment of $335 for all work performed relating to an advance vote and an additional

$100 for conducting a mobile poll during the advance vote;

(b) a payment of $127.50 for each satisfactorily completed day of elections training required
by the Chief Electoral Officer; and
(c) a payment of $625 on election day or plebiscite day for all additional work performed
during the term of his or her office.
5. Section 5 is repealed and replaced by:
5. A poll clerk is entitled to be paid as follows:
@ a payment of $275 for all work performed relating to an advance vote and an additional
$100 for conducting a mobile poll during the advance vote;
(b) a payment of $127.50 for each satisfactorily completed day of elections training required
by the Chief Electoral Officer; and
(c) a payment of $490 on election day or plebiscite day for all additional work performed
during the term of his or her office.
6. Section 6 is repealed and replaced by:
6. A supervisory deputy returning officer is entitled to be paid $750 on election day or plebiscite day for all

work performed during the term of his or her office.

7. Section 7 is repealed and replaced by:
7. A registration clerk is entitled to be paid as follows:
@) a payment of $275 for all work performed during an advance vote and an additional $100
for conducting a mobile poll during the advance vote;
(b) a payment of $127.50 for each satisfactorily completed day of elections training required
by the Chief Electoral Officer; and
(c) a payment of $490 on election day or plebiscite day for all additional work performed

during the term of his or her office.
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